
 
 

MEMO 
TO: Town Meeting, Board of Selectmen, and the Advisory & Finance Committee 
From: The Community Preservation Committee 
Date:    Friday, August 19, 2022 
Re: ANNUAL FALL TM 2022: CPA Article 9A 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARTICLE 9A:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, 
eminent domain, or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on 
such terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town 
of Plymouth, of a fee simple interest or less in the land comprising 99.5 acres, more or less, located off 
Carver Road in Plymouth, described more particularly in the deed recorded with the Plymouth County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 56776, Page 338, as further shown on Assessor’s Map 107 as Lots 9A, 20F-1, 
20F-2, 20F-3, 22, 23-4, 24A, and 63-10, such land to be held under the care, custody, management and 
control of the Conservation Commission; and to appropriate $900,000.00 for the acquisition of said land 
and other costs associated therewith from the Community Preservation Fund estimated annual 
revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or borrow said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §11 or G.L. 
c.44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and further to authorize the Select Board to grant a 
conservation restriction in said property in accordance with G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the requirements 
of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; and to authorize appropriate Town officials to file on behalf of the Town any and 
all applications deemed necessary for grants and reimbursements from the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 and to authorize them to enter into all 
agreements and execute all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town to effect said 
purchase; or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE  
 
 
CPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval (unanimous) 
The Community Preservation Committee voted unanimously Article 9A at its meeting held Thursday, August 18, 2022. 
 
SUMMARY & INTENT:  
The Community Preservation Committee is recommending this Article to Fall Town Meeting 2022 to utilize CPA Open 
Space Funds for the acquisition of land off of Rt 80. 
 
Property Description: The property is within multiple areas identified as significant by the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts for groundwater and surface water protection, including: It is directly adjacent to the Town’s Darby Pond 
Well, identified by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a “Community Groundwater Well” that is within a Zone I 
Wellhead Protection Area Portions of the Property are within a Zone II Well Head Protection Area 
 
NATURAL RESOURCE VALUES AND CHARACTERISTICS: The property is within multiple areas that have been 
identified as ecologically significant by Natural Heritage (NHESP), including:  

          Entirely within Bio Map 2 “Core Habitat, Core Component—Species of Conservation Concern”, and “Critical 
Natural Landscape, Core Component, Landscape Blocks”. Directly abuts the Zone 1 Wellhead Protection Area. 

·         Partially within “Priority Habitats of Rare Species, PH 530” (numerous Pine Barrens-associated species) 

·         Partially within “Pine Barrens Natural Community Systems, UMass”.  Pine Barrens are a globally rare forest type.  

·         Entirely within a Area of Critical Environmental Concern”, as designated by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
EOEEA in 1991 

The property has frontage on Darby Pond, a coastal Plain Pond. Such ponds are globally rare habitats found almost 
exclusively in Southeastern MA, primarily in Plymouth.    

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 
COMMITTEE 
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August 9, 2022 
 
William Keohan, Chairman 
Town of Plymouth Community Preservation Committee 
26 Court Street 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
 
RE: Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 
  8 Parcels; 99.58 Acres 

Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

 
Dear Mr. Keohan: 
 

In response to your request, I am pleased to transmit the appraisal report detailing my estimate 
of the market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property. This report sets forth the 
value conclusion, together with supporting data and reasoning which forms the basis for my 
conclusions. This appraisal has been completed in accordance with the Uniform Standards for 
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP 2020-2022) and the Specifications for Analytical 
Narrative Appraisal Reports for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy 
and Environmental Affairs (EOEEA). 
 

The subject of this report is 8 parcels of Rural Residential zoned land located between Kristin 
Road, the Kingston town line and Carver Road in Plymouth near Darby Pond.  The 8 parcels total 
99.58 acres and are not contiguous but are in 6 distinct clusters.  The parcels are part of the 325-
acre Camp Norse campus owned by the Narragansett Council of the Boy Scouts of America that 
spans the Kingston-Plymouth town line.  
 

I have been asked to estimate the current market value of the property “as is” assuming 
purchase by a single buyer. As a result of this analysis, it is my opinion that the market value of 
the fee simple interest in the subject property as of August 5, 2022, subject to the definitions, 
assumptions and limiting conditions, extraordinary assumptions, and certifications set forth in the 
attached report is: 
 

NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($900,000) 

 
This letter must remain attached to the report in order for the value opinion set forth to be 

considered valid. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
LandVest, Inc. 

     
Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE 
Senior Appraiser and Advisor 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License #495



Town of Plymouth CPC; Camp Norse 
Project # MA3929-CG 

3 

Table of Contents 
 
SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS ............................................................................ 4 
SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS ................................................................................................................... 5 
PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL ........................................................................................................................... 10 
HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS AND EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS .............................................. 10 
MARKET VALUE DEFINITION ........................................................................................................................... 10 
PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED ....................................................................................................................... 11 
ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS................................................................................................ 11 
SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL ................................................................................................................................ 12 
DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISED .............................................................................................. 13 
MARKET DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS ........................................................................................................... 14 
ECONOMIC & MARKET CONDITIONS ................................................................................................................. 16 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ...................................................................................................................................... 24 
REGULATORY ANALYSIS ................................................................................................................................... 28 
HIGHEST AND BEST USE ..................................................................................................................................... 30 
EXPOSURE TIME .................................................................................................................................................... 33 
APPRAISAL PROCESS ........................................................................................................................................... 33 
VALUATION METHODS USED ............................................................................................................................ 34 
RECONCILIATION AND VALUE CONCLUSION ................................................................................................. 44 
CERTIFICATION OF VALUE ............................................................................................................................... 45 
 
APPENDIX ................................................................................................................................................................. 46 

SUBJECT PROPERTY DEEDS .......................................................................................................................... 47 
COMPARABLE BUILDING LOT SALES LOCATION MAP ........................................................................ 57 
COMPARABLE LOW UTILITY LAND SALES LOCATION MAP ................................................................... 59 
PWC NATIONAL LAND MARKET SURVEY ................................................................................................. 61 
REALTY RATES DEVELOPER SURVEY EXCERPTS ................................................................................. 63 
QUALIFICATIONS .............................................................................................................................................. 71 

 
 



Town of Plymouth CPC; Camp Norse 
Project # MA3929-CG 

4 

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:   Darby Pond, 10-122 Graffam Rd, 72-78 Graffam Rd, 
          79R Carver Rd, Woodland-Sherman, 59 Kristin Rd, 
          Graffam Road 
          Plymouth, MA 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:    Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 
 
 
DATE OF VALUE ESTIMATE: August 5, 2022 
 
 
TOTAL LAND AREA:    99.58 acres 
           
 
EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS: Some wood frame camp structures.  
 
 
ZONING:        Rural Residential 
 
 
FLOOD ZONE:      The parcels with frontage on Darby Pond and Little 
          Clear Pond are partly within the boundaries of the  
          100-year flood hazard zone per FEMA Panel #250 23C 

353K dated July 6, 2021. 
 
HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Subdivision of the land into 2 large, reduced frontage 

required buildings lots and 7 low utility parcels totaling 
78.16 acres. 

 
 
INTEREST APPRAISED:   Fee simple 
 
 
VALUE ESTIMATE:    $900,000 
 
 
APPRAISED BY:     LandVest, Inc. 

Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE 
Senior Appraiser and Advisor 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 

Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

 

 
 

View Looking NW at the Frontage Portion of 59 Kristin Road; Parcel 107-24A.  
 

 
 

Street Scene Looking NE Along Kristin Road.  
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 

Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

Taken by C.H. Bowler (7/29/2022) 
 

 
 

View Looking SW Along a Path That Bisects 59 Kristin Road; Parcel 107-24A.  
 

 
 

View Looking Northerly at the Eastern Portion of 79 Carver Road; Parcel 107-20F-3. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 

Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

Taken by C.H. Bowler (7/29/2022) 
 

 
 

View of Parcel 107-9A Looking Northerly with Darby Pond in Background.  
 

 
 

View Looking SW at Parcel 107-20F-1, 100-122 Graffam Road.   
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 

Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

Taken by C.H. Bowler (7/29/2022) 
 

 
 

View Looking SW at Parcel 107-20F-2, 78 Graffam Road.  
 

 
 

View Looking SW at Darby Pond.  
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS 
Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 

Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

Taken by C.H. Bowler (7/29/2022) 
 

 
 

View Looking Northerly at the 10’ Strip of Front for Parcel 107-23-4 Along Carver Road.  
 

 
 

View Looking Easterly at the Western Edge of Parcel 107-24A; 59 Kristin Road. 
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PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL 
 

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the 99.58-acre property “as is”, 
assuming purchase by a single buyer, as of August 5, 2022. 
 

In estimating this value, it has been necessary to make a careful physical inspection of the 
property, a review of land planning completed for the property, a review local zoning by-laws, a 
review of local, state and federal GIS data, and a review of market conditions as of the date of 
valuation and the impact on the value of the subject property, resulting in a thorough analysis of 
the property from a legal and physical standpoint. The results are reported in this study. 
 

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS AND EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 
 

The value estimate is based upon the following. 
 

• The estimated values of the property are based upon the extraordinary assumption that the 
land has the development potential stated in the Highest and Best Use section of this report. 

• No specific geotechnical engineering data has been provided, and as of the date of valuation 
the subject property was not included as either a contaminated site or a location to be 
investigated by the Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup of the Department of Environmental 
Protection of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. It is an extraordinary assumption in 
this report, therefore, that the subject site is not a contaminated site. 

 
Should any of these conditions or assumptions change, or be proven false with additional 

engineering, then the value estimates contained herein may also change. 
 

MARKET VALUE DEFINITION 
 

"The most probable price, which a property should bring in a competitive and open market 
under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently, 
knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition 
is consummation of a sale as of a specified date and passing of title from seller to buyer under 
conditions whereby: 

1. buyer and seller are motivated; 
2. both parties are well informed or well advised and each is acting in what he considers his 

own best interest; 
3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 
4. payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars, or in terms of financial arrangements 

comparable thereto; and 
5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or 

creative financing, or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale."1 
 

  

 
1 FIRREA 12CFR Part 323.2. 
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PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 
 

The property rights appraised in the subject property are fee simple, which is defined as: 
 
"Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations 
imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat."2 
 

ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 

This appraisal report has been made with the following general assumptions. 
 
1. No responsibility is assumed for the legal description or for matters including legal or title 

considerations. Title to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
2. The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens or encumbrances unless otherwise 

stated. 
 
3. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed. 
 
4. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable. However, no warranty is given 

for its accuracy. 
 
5. All engineering is assumed to be correct. The plot plans and illustrative material in this report 

are included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 
 
6. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or 

structures that render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions 
or for arranging for engineering studies that may be required to discover them. 

 
7. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local 

environmental regulations and laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and considered 
in the appraisal report. 

 
8. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been complied 

with, unless nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in the appraisal report. 
 
9. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or other legislative 

or administrative authority from any local, state, or national government or private entity or 
organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimate 
contained in this report is based. 

 
10. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or 

property lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment or trespass unless 
noted in the report. 

 
 

2 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, IL 2015, Sixth Edition - Page 90. 
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This appraisal report has been made with the following general limiting conditions. 
 
1. The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between land and improvements 

applies only under the stated program of utilization. The separate allocation of land and 
building must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if used. 

 
2. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. 
 
3. The appraiser, by reason of this appraisal, is not required to give further consultation, 

testimony, or be in attendance in court with reference to the property in question unless 
arrangements have been previously made. 

 
4. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value, 

the identity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shall be 
disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media 
without the prior written consent and approval of the appraiser. 

 
5. Any value estimates provided in the report apply to the entire property, and any proration or 

division of the total into fractional interests will invalidate the value estimate, unless such 
proration or division of interests has been set forth in the report. 

 
6. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates contained herein are based upon current 

market conditions and anticipated short-term supply and demand factors. These forecasts are, 
therefore, subject to changes in future conditions. 

 
CLIENT: Town of Plymouth Community Preservation Committee (CPC).   
 
INTENDED USERS OF REPORT: Town of Plymouth CPC and the Narragansett Council, Boy 
Scouts of America.   
 
INTENDED USE OF REPORT: The intended use of this appraisal is to estimate the market 
value of the subject property as the client considers its acquisition. 
 
INTEREST VALUE: Fee Simple. 
 
EFFECTIVE VALUATION DATE: The effective date of valuation of this appraisal is August 
5, 2022. All data, analysis, and conclusions are based upon facts in existence as of the date of 
valuation. 
 
DATE OF REPORT: August 9, 2022. 
 
SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL 
 

Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE inspected the subject property on July 29, 2022 with 
Joran Northup of the Narragansett Council of the Boy Scouts of America. Each of the 8 parcels 
were walked and photographed at this time. A 2nd inspection was made by Mr. Bowler on August 
5th.  
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In addition to the inspections, Mr. Bowler performed the following work. 
 
• Corresponded with Plymouth Town Planner Robin Carver to discuss zoning issues that affect 

the subject land and development options. 
• Reviewed the Rules and Regulations Governing the Subdivision of Land in Plymouth, the 

Plymouth Zoning By-Law, and discussed development requirements and options with the 
Plymouth Town Planner. 

• Reviewed FEMA flood map information pertaining to the property and soil survey information 
as well provided by the USDA NCRS. 

• Reviewed GIS maps and data available for the subject site from the Town of Plymouth and the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

• Obtained additional information regarding the property from the Plymouth Assessors 
Department, Building Department, and the Plymouth Registry of Deeds. 

• Gathered information on residential acreage sales, lot sales, infrastructure cost estimates, and 
development activity in the Plymouth area. 

• Mr. Bowler then confirmed and analyzed the data and utilized a Cost of 
Development/Subdivision Analysis in order to estimate the market value of the property. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISED 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION – The subject of this report is 8 parcels of Rural Residential zoned land 
located between Kristin Road, the Kingston town line and Carver Road in Plymouth near Darby 
Pond.  The 8 parcels total 99.58 acres and are not contiguous but are in 6 distinct clusters. The 
parcels are part of the 325-acre Camp Norse campus owned by the Narragansett Council of the 
Boy Scouts of America that spans the Kingston-Plymouth town line.  
 
 The following is the address, assessor’s and legal reference for the property. 
 

 
 

The property has been under the ownership of the Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of 
America (f.k.a. Annawon Council) for several decades.  Copies of the deeds referenced above can 
be found in the Addenda to this report. 
 

Legal
Current Reference

Street Address Town Assessors' Parcel Acres Owner Bk/PG
Darby Pond Plymouth 107-000-009A-000 2.85 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3794/55
100-122 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-001 3.00 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3547/274
72-78 Graffam Road Plymouth 107-000-020F-002 1.80 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3547/274
79R Carver Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-003 55.40 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3547/274
0 Woodland-Sherman Plymouth 107-000-022-000 0.77 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3547/274
59 Kristin Road Plymouth 107-000-024A-000 23.40 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3547/274
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-023-004 10.86 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 3547/274
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-063-10 1.51 Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 38734/292 

Total 99.58
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 Based upon a review of public records, MLS and discussion with the property owner, there 
have been no sales of the property, pending sales, or listings of the property for sale in the past 5 
years.   
 
TAXES AND ASSESSMENT - The following is the current assessment for the subject parcels. 

 

 
 
 Because of the not for profit ownership of the subject property there are no taxes currently 
due. Note that the assessments listed above are not realistic and are not reflective of the current 
market value of the land. Often assessors in communities in Massachusetts put higher values on 
properties owned by not for profit entities knowing that no taxes are due regardless. It is done for 
bookkeeping purposes. 
 

MARKET DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS 
 
LOCATION DESCRIPTION – Town – The subject property is in the south shore Massachusetts 
community of Plymouth. It is bordered on land by Bourne to the southeast, Wareham to the 
southwest, Carver to the west, and Kingston to the north. It also shares a small border with Duxbury 
at the land entrance of Saquish Neck. Plymouth makes up the entire western shore of Cape Cod 
Bay. Its population per the 2020 U.S. Census is 61,217, up 8.4% from the 2010 census. Plymouth 
is 34 miles southeast of Boston and 39 miles east of Providence. 
 
 Most know the town’s history. Known as "America's Hometown". Plymouth was the site of 
the colony founded in 1620 by the Mayflower Pilgrims, where New England was first established. 
It is the oldest municipality in New England and one of the oldest in the United States. The town 
has served as the location of several prominent events, one of the more notable being the First 
Thanksgiving feast.  
 
 For its first couple of centuries the town thrived as a fishing, shipping, and rope making center. 
But it was relatively isolated from Greater Boston and its population remained low. But with 
improved highways, railroads, and bus routes, low land costs and low taxes the population has 
surged 229% from 1970.   
 

Current Annual
Street Address Town Assessors' Parcel Acres Assessment Taxes

Darby Pond Plymouth 107-000-009A-000 2.85 257,900$       none due
100-122 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-001 3.00 41,400$         none due
72-78 Graffam Road Plymouth 107-000-020F-002 1.80 30,600$         none due
79R Carver Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-003 55.40 1,220,700$    none due
0 Woodland-Sherman Plymouth 107-000-022-000 0.77 15,400$         none due
59 Kristin Road Plymouth 107-000-024A-000 23.40 732,200$       none due
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-023-004 10.86 278,600$       none due
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-063-10 1.51 13,600$         none due 

Total 99.58

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bourne,_Massachusetts
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wareham,_Massachusetts
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Carver,_Massachusetts
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kingston,_Massachusetts
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Duxbury,_Massachusetts
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cape_Cod_Bay
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cape_Cod_Bay
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mayflower
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pilgrims_(Plymouth_Colony)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thanksgiving_(United_States)#Harvest_festival_observed_by_the_Pilgrims_at_Plymouth
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thanksgiving_(United_States)#Harvest_festival_observed_by_the_Pilgrims_at_Plymouth
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Region – Plymouth is in the “South Shore” region of Massachusetts surrounded mostly by the 
Atlantic Ocean, but also by 5 smaller communities. At 134 sq miles Plymouth is the largest 
municipality in Massachusetts, surpassing even Boston.   
 

The following is breakdown of Plymouth and the immediately surrounding communities by 
population, density, income, and real estate values: 
 

 
 

2020 U.S.  Average
Census Area  Density Median HH SF Home $

Town Population (sq mi) (pers/sq mi) Income* Past 12 months **
Plymouth 61,217         134.0      456.8            92,757$     592,124$                

Carver 11,660         39.7        293.7            61,374$     512,762$                
Kingston 13,708         20.5        668.7            90,574$     625,404$                
Bourne 20,452         52.9        386.6            76,823$     678,041$                
Wareham 23,303         46.3        503.3            66,695$     433,314$                
Duxbury 16,090         37.6        427.9            126,889$   1,264,947$               
Massachusetts 7,029,917    10,565.0 665.4            81,215$     699,583$                

 * Source:  U.S. Census Data

** Source:  MLS
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ECONOMIC & MARKET CONDITIONS: When completing an analysis of real property, it is 
necessary to have a proper perspective of economic conditions as of the date of valuation. 
Economic conditions play a significant role in the price paid for real estate at any given time.  
 
 As the 3rd quarter of 2022 moves forward, the U.S. economy is facing turbulent times. After 
seemingly making it through the COVI-19 pandemic, and the brief ‘shutdown’ of many areas of 
the economy in 2020, strong growth resumed in 2021. But at the same time nearly a trillion dollars 
of stimulus had been pumped into the economy through government programs as a means of 
offsetting the effects of the pandemic. At the same time COVID-19 had shut down production of 
many products and services putting them in short supply. Combine these two facts; excess money 
chasing fewer products and beginning in 2022 inflation has returned to the economy. In fact, 
inflation is running at the highest rates in over 40 years. To combat inflation the Federal Reserve 
has begun to raise interest rates rapidly. A possible outcome of this policy is a recession.   
 
 I will now look at several key economic indicators to measure the health of the economy as of 
the date of valuation.  
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ECONOMIC GROWTH (growth in the U.S. GDP)
Annualized Growth Rate

2022 Q2 -0.9%
2022 Q1 -1.6%
2021 Q4 6.9%
2021 Q3 2.3%

2021 Annual 5.7%
2020 Annual -3.5%
2019 Annual 2.3%

(Gross Domestic Product is the total market value of the goods and services
 produced by a nation's economy during a specific period of time).

INFLATION RATE (U.S. annualized)
01-Jun-22 9.1%

01-May-22 8.6%
01-Apr-22 8.3%
01-Mar-22 8.5%

(CPI for All Urban Consumers).

EMPLOYMENT/UNEMPLOYMENT
Town of Plymouth

Plymouth County Massachusetts U.S.

Most Recent Month 3.2% 3.7% 3.7% 3.5%   

New Jobs Unempl.

United States Created Rate

Last Mos.; July 2022 528,000                   3.5%

Average Last 12 Mos. 523,500                   4.2%

STOCK MKT, COMMODITY & INTEREST RATE TRENDS S & P 500 ua

Beginning Closing Change Returns

Price Price Since 2021      +26.90%

1-Jan-22 5-Aug-22 1/1/2022 2020      +16.30%

Dow Jones Industrial 36,338                     32,803                       -9.73%  2019       +30.43%

S&P 500 4,766                       4,145                         -13.03% 2018      - 6.20%

London Gold $ fix/oz 1,829                       1,792                         -1.98% 2017      +19.42%

Crude Oil $ per barrel 75.21                       88.53                         17.71% 2016      +9.53%
   2015      -0.72%

10 Year Treasury 1.51% 2.83% 87.19% 2014     +11.4%

CONSUMER CONFIDENCE Source: Conference Board

2022 July 95.7

2021 July 125.1

2020 July 91.7  

2019 July 135.8

2018 July 127.9 (1985=100)  
CASE-SHILLER HOME PRICE INDEX % Change 3 Year Change

Greater Boston from Prev. Year in Price

Current May-22 313.9 15.7% 41.52%

1 Year Earlier May-21 271.3 17.4%  
2 Years Earlier May-20 231.1 4.2%  
3 Years Earlier May-19 221.8 -------  
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The growth in the U.S. GDP declined at a 0.9% annualized rate in the 2nd quarter of 2022 after 
a 1.6% decline in the 1st quarter.  By most economists’ definition this means the economy has 
entered into recession.  GDP, or gross domestic product, is the value of all goods and services 
produced here and is considered the official ‘scorecard’ for the economy. For all of 2021, GDP 
growth was 5.7%. This comes after COVID-19 caused a decline in 2020. Growth was expected to 
be more robust in 2021. However, labor, and raw materials shortages, combined with two separate 
resurgences in infections of COVID-19, lessened growth versus initial forecasts. GDP growth in 
Massachusetts was a bit more robust, coming in at -.0.2% in the 2nd quarter of 2022 and +0.2% in 
the 1st quarter of 2022. 
 
 The two straight quarterly declines in U.S. GDP doesn’t look like a typical recession given 
very strong labor markets.  However, with the Federal Reserve raising interest rates to try and slow 
the economy and tame inflation (see below), many other economists suggest that this recession is 
real and labor markets could start to see weakening in the Fall.  
 
 Inflation is a significant factor affecting economic conditions at present. The U.S. enjoyed 
very low inflation, in the 1.5-3% range for over a decade, lasting until the middle of 2021. This 
allowed interest rates and mortgage rates to hit historic lows in 2019 and 2020. However, the 
COVID-19 pandemic created a situation in which government stimulus monies flowed into the 
economy at the same time supply constraints of most all products emerged. The result was too 
many dollars chasing too few products and as a result inflation is now reaching 40+ year highs. 
The last reading of the CPI in June of 2022 at 9.1% was the highest monthly reading in 41 years. 
The reading came in ‘hotter’ than expected which in turn triggered multiple days of selloff in the 
stock market as investors anticipate the Federal Reserve raising interest rates more sharply to 
combat inflation.   
 
 The employment figures show continued improvements in the employment market since the 
depths of the COVID-19 pandemic. Last month’s figure of +528,000 new jobs was strong and the 
unemployment rate dipped to 3.5%.  The employment market is in a unique position due to 
COVID-19. Job growth would be even more robust; however, open jobs are remaining unfilled as 
people are either reluctant to rejoin the workforce because of fears over COVID-19, or generous 
state unemployment benefits that are encouraging workers to ‘stay home’ instead of taking the 
new job.   
 
 The stock market has been on a wild ride over the past 3+ years. In 2018, the market declined 
6.20% in terms of the S&P 500 Index, the largest annual decline in 10 years. But in 2019, the 
market rebounded sharply, finishing up over 30% for the year. For 2020, the market rose +16.3% 
after having plunged over 30% in the 1st quarter of the year. For 2021, there was another robust 
increase, at 26.9%. Thus far in 2022, the market is off to a down start, with the S&P 500 down 
over 13% as investors are being spooked by rising inflation, rising interest rates, and a war between 
Russia and Ukraine.  It should be noted that while down over 14%, the S&P 500 was down nearly 
24% as of mid-June.   
 
 The Conference Board Consumer Confidence Index declined again in June for the 3rd straight 
month.  Intentions to buy big ticket items such as automobiles and appliances remain high, but 
respondents cited concerns about surging inflation, rising interest rates, and the war in Ukraine as 
items of concern as the 3rd quarter of 2022 moves along. The current index reading is 95.7. This is 
down 24% from one year earlier.   
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 The Conference Board, who compiles the index, suggests a reading above 90 translates into an 
economy on solid footing while a reading above 100 reflects stronger economic growth. Consumer 
confidence numbers are considered a leading economic indicator, and they have historically been 
good predictors of consumer spending for the next three to six months. As consumer spending is 
roughly 70% of the U.S. economy, that is no trivial matter. 
 
 The residential housing market in Massachusetts has been quite strong over the past five to 
seven years. An index considered reliable by many market professionals is the Case-Shiller Home 
Price Index. This data includes only repeat sales of homes. The most recent data from the Case-
Shiller Home Price Index listed on the previous page indicates that we are up 15.7% in terms of 
pricing from one year ago in Massachusetts, and an aggregate increase of 41.52% from three years 
ago. Extremely limited inventory of homes combined with strong demand is causing the price 
increases. Rising mortgage rates have begun to put a dent in demand nationwide, but in Greater 
Boston a slowdown in demand has not yet been seen as of mid-July 2022.   
 
Interest/Mortgage Rates: The average rate on 30-year mortgages slipped to 5.55 percent this 
week, down from 5.59 percent the previous week and hitting a four-week low, according to 
Bankrate’s national survey of large lenders. 
 

The Federal Reserve continues to move aggressively to rein in inflation, announcing its second 
consecutive rate hike of three-quarters of a percentage point in July. By conventional wisdom, this 
would lead to rising mortgage rates, but concerns around a recession have stalled the increases for 
now. 
 

A year ago, the benchmark 30-year fixed-rate mortgage was 3 percent. Four weeks ago, the 
rate was 5.55 percent. The 30-year fixed-rate average for this week is 2.55 percentage points higher 
than the 52-week low of 3 percent. 
 

 
 Fixed-rate mortgages follow the benchmark 10-year U.S. Treasury Bond. When bond prices 
fall, yields or rates rise. Bond prices typically fall when investors are confident in the economy 

https://www.bankrate.com/mortgages/mortgage-rates/
https://www.bankrate.com/banking/federal-reserve/fomc-meeting-recap-july-2022/
https://www.bankrate.com/banking/federal-reserve/fomc-meeting-recap-july-2022/
https://www.bankrate.com/mortgages/fed-hike-will-mortgage-rates-follow/
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and market conditions warrant them putting their money into investments like stocks, with higher 
risk but higher yield opportunities. The inverse is also true. When investors are nervous about 
global and economic conditions, there is a flight to buy 10-year U.S. Treasury Bonds, which 
increases their price and lowers their interest rate. 
 
 Global concerns about the coronavirus and its impact on the economy had pushed investors to 
safe assets like treasuries, which in turn pushed long-term rates to historic lows in 2020 and 2021. 
However, with a surge in government spending surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic, along with 
supply and labor shortages in the economy, inflation has surged to 40+-year highs, and interest 
rates are rising quickly to contain it. For the period ending June of this year, inflation came in at 
9.1%, the highest level since 1981 and a harbinger of continued higher mortgage rates. 
 
Local Housing Market: To get a more defined look at current market conditions and where they 
may be headed, I have looked at MLS statistics for current listings, pending sales, and total sold 
relating to single family homes in Plymouth, Plymouth County, and the State as a whole. The 
following is a breakdown of this data: 
 

 
 
 From a developers/seller’s standpoint, the ideal results from these statistics would be 
decreasing inventory, increasing sales activity, both pending and closed, and rising prices.   
 

VOLUME OF SALES/LISTINGS TRENDS PRICE TRENDS

% Average %
ACTIVE LISTINGS # Change Price Change

Current Supply of Single Family Homes Plymouth 87           Up 22.54% 772,176$          Up 9.09%
Supply of Single Family Homes 1 Year Ago Plymouth 71           ----- ----- 707,816$          ----- ----- 
Current Supply of Single Family Homes Plymouth County 656         Up 34.98% 907,901$          Up 7.83%
Supply of Single Family Homes 1 Year Ago Plymouth County 486         ----- ----- 841,943$          ----- -----

Current Supply of Single Family Homes Massachusetts 5,590       Up 24.31% 1,066,339$        Up 4.28%
Supply of Single Family Homes 1 Year Ago Massachusetts 4,497       ----- ----- 1,022,597$        ----- ----- 

PENDING SALES  
# of SF Homes; Went Under Agrmnt; Past Year Plymouth 725         Down -23.44% 592,122$          Up 11.52%
# of SF Homes; Went Under Agrmnt; Previous 12 mos. Plymouth 947         ----- ----- 530,973$          ----- -----$                 
# of SF Homes; Went Under Agrmnt; Past Year Plymouth County 8,652       Up 31.75% 539,111$          Down -8.61%
# of SF Homes; Went Under Agrmnt; Previous 12 mos. Plymouth County 6,567       ----- ----- 589,926$          ----- -----$                 
# of SF Homes; Went Under Agrmnt; Past Year Massachusetts 119,014   Down -13.20% 501,424$          Up 11.46%
# of SF Homes; Went Under Agrmnt; Previous 12 mos. Massachusetts 137,114   ----- ----- 449,880$          ----- -----  

CLOSED SALES  
Total Closed Sales of SF Homes; Past Year Plymouth 746         Down -16.83% 592,124$          Up 12.76%
Total Closed Sales of SF Homes; Previous 12 mos. Plymouth 897         ----- ----- 525,103$          ----- -----

Total Closed Sales of SF Homes; Past Year Plymouth County 5,426       Down -14.75% 653,636$          Up 11.25%
Total Closed Sales of SF Homes; Previous 12 mos. Plymouth County 6,365       ----- ----- 587,534$          ----- -----             
Total Closed Sales of SF Homes; Past Year Massachusetts 50,548     Down -11.02% 699,605$          Up 10.20%
Total Closed Sales of SF Homes; Previous 12 mos. Massachusetts 56,810     ----- ----- 634,859$          ----- -----

SOURCE:  MLS Statistics;  
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 The statistics reflect a low inventory-rising prices market. Pending and closed sales data is 
down year over year. But prices continue to rise. If the downturn in sales activity were due to a 
decline in demand, we would see a decline in prices as well. But that is not the case looking at the 
right-hand side of the chart above.   
 
 In terms of single-family homes, the statistics do indicate a rise in inventory recently.  This 
rise is thought to be many homeowners realizing the market may be peaking and getting their 
property on the market before conditions deteriorate.  But despite the increase in listings very 
recently, the overall supply in homes for sale in Massachusetts represents just 1.3 month supply 
based upon the previous 12 months worth of closed sales.  The National Associates of Realtors 
indicates a 6 month supply represents a ‘balanced’ market.  It is for this reason that prices continue 
to rise.   
 
Plymouth-Only Market: In Plymouth alone the market has been on the rise for the past 10 years 
at an annualized rate, in terms of median price, of 6.83% on average as shown below: 
 

 
 
COMMENTS/CONCLUSIONS: The following conclusions are drawn from a review of the data 
presented above and a review of market activity. 
 

• As of the date of valuation, the economy is at a crossroads. Labor markets remain strong, 
and jobs remain unfilled. Consumer demand is still strong. But rising inflation is putting 
Federal Reserve officials in the position of pushing the economy into recession by raising 
interest rates as a way of combating inflation. It remains to be seen whether the Fed can 
maneuver a ‘soft landing’ and reduce inflation without causing damage to long term 
economic growth.  

• Inflation has returned to the economy and is causing some concerns moving forward. The 
annualized inflation rate this past month was 9.1%, the highest rate since the early 1980’s. 
Oil prices are up over 25% year-to-date after rising substantially in 2021 as well. When 

Plymouth Median SF Home Price
SOURCE: MLS % Change Total Average

Median from 10 Year Annual
Period Price Prior Year % Change % Change

8/1/2021-8/1/2022 530,000$   11.58% 92.73% 6.83%
8/1/2020-8/1/2021 475,000$   13.10%
8/1/2019-8/1/2020 420,000$   7.69%
8/1/2018-8/1/2019 390,000$   5.91%
8/1/2017-8/1/2018 368,250$   8.31%
8/1/2016-8/1/2017 340,000$   4.62%
8/1/2015-8/1/2016 325,000$   1.56%
8/1/2014-8/1/2015 320,000$   4.58%
8/1/2013-8/1/2014 306,000$   7.37%
8/1/2012-8/1/2013 285,000$   3.64%
8/1/2011-8/1/2012 275,000$   -----
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inflation is present, there is pressure for interest rates to rise to contain it. Rising interest 
rates tend to dampen real estate markets.   

• Consumer confidence remains at a solid level but has dipped recently and is down over 
24% from one year ago. It is the 3rd straight monthly decline. 

• The stock market is down sharply thus far in 2022 after having risen substantially in 2021, 
although it is off its June 2022 lows. 

• The residential housing market in Greater Boston remains strong and is characterized by 
low supply and strong demand. Nationally, rising mortgage rates are beginning to put a 
damper on demand. Locally, the housing market still favors sellers. However, there are 
fewer offers on most properties than would have been the case 1 year ago.   

 
Each of these factors has been taken into consideration with the valuation of the subject 

property. 
 
LOCATION DESCRIPTION - Neighborhood – The subject property is located between Kristin 
Road, the Kingston town line and Carver Road in Plymouth near Darby Pond, in the northwest 
corner of town, commonly referred to as “West Plymouth”. Its distance from major roadways and 
places are as follows. 
 

• Downtown Plymouth and its waterfront are 4.5 miles to the northeast. 
• The Kingston town line abuts to the northwest.  The Carver town line  
• Access to Route 44, a major east-west roadway through this area of the State, is 1.9 miles 

north.   
• A significant shopping area with a WalMart, Aldi, Dick’s Sporting Goods and hotels is 1.5 

miles to the northeast.   
• Access to Route 3, the major north-south roadway that takes residents to Boston to the 

north and Cape Cod to the south, is 2.9 miles to the northeast.   
• West Elementary School is 1.2 miles to the northeast.   
• Plymouth North High School is 6.1 miles east.   

 
The immediate area is single family residential and open space in nature. Abutting to the east 

and southeast are residential neighborhoods containing 200+ homes. These neighborhoods were 
built in the late 1960’s, 1970’ with some homes constructed as late as the 1980’s. The homes are 
modest split level, gambrel and colonial in style with recent prices ranging from $450,000 to 
$590,000.   
 
 To the south along and off Carver Road are additional single-family homes. Located between 
the subject parcels is Town of Plymouth Water Department owned land, fallow cranberry bogs, 
and active cranberry bogs to the southwest.   
 
 Abutting the subject parcels to the north and northwest is the remaining 200+ acres of Camp 
Norse whose main operations if off of Parting Way Road in Kingston.   
 
Favorable & Unfavorable Factors/Conclusion: Favorable factors to the subject location include 
its convenience to major roadways, shopping, the public elementary school, and the open space of 
the Town of Plymouth Water Department properties, Darby Pond and the Camp Norse land. 
 



Town of Plymouth CPC; Camp Norse 
Project # MA3929-CG 

23 

 
Unfavorable factors from a new development standpoint include a lack of public water and 

sewer lines in the area; and that the approach to the property through Kristin Road is through a 
neighborhood of modest homes in which not all are well kept.   
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

The subject of this report is 8 parcels of Rural Residential zoned land located between Kristin 
Road, the Kingston town line and Carver Road in Plymouth near Darby Pond. The 8 parcels total 
99.58 acres and are not contiguous but are in 6 distinct clusters. The parcels are part of the 325-
acre Camp Norse campus owned by the Narragansett Council of the Boy Scouts of America that 
spans the Kingston-Plymouth town line.  
 
 The following are details on the 8 parcels followed by 3 GIS maps which provide more detail 
regarding the parcels and their physical features: 
 

 
 
 

 

Assessors  Road   
Street Address Town Parcel Acres Frontage (ft) Wetlands Floodzone

Darby Pond Plymouth 107-000-009A-000 2.85 none yes, approximately 50% yes
100-122 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-001 3.00 none yes, approximately 33% yes
72-78 Graffam Road Plymouth 107-000-020F-002 1.80 none yes, approximately 50% yes
79R Carver Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-003 55.40 none yes, approximately 2.78 ac no
0 Woodland-Sherman Plymouth 107-000-022-000 0.77 none none, but within setbacks yes
59 Kristin Road Plymouth 107-000-024A-000 23.40 67.35 none   no
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-023-004 10.86 10.00 yes, over 50% no
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-063-10 1.51 none yes, 100% no 

Total 99.58
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Utilities: There are no municipal sewer or water lines in the area. The subject parcel at the end of 
Kristin Road (107-24A) is readily connected to electrical, telephone, and broadband internet lines. 
The other parcels are distant from any utilities.  Any development of this parcel will require private 
septic systems and private wells. 
 
Flood Zone: The 3 parcels that border Darby Pond and the one parcel that borders Little Clear 
Pond are located within the boundaries of the 100-year flood hazard zone per FEMA Panel #250 
23C 353K dated July 6, 2021. Not all of their area is within the floodplain but over 50% in most 
cases as shown on the Site Analysis Plan above.   
 
Soils: Based upon NRCS/USDA mapping, the primary soil type found in the developable portions 
of the subject land is Hinckley Loamy Sand with both 3-8% and 8-15% slopes. This soil is rated 
‘high’ in terms of its potential for septic installation. It is a well-drained soil that is well above the 
mean water table.   
 
Improvements: There are minor wood frame camp structures on Parcel 107-20F-3. Remaining 
parcels are vacant.  
 
Comments/Conclusions: Only two of the 8 subject parcels have frontage on a paved, public way. 
For one of those parcels the frontage is only 10’ wide and leads to a parcel that is largely wetlands. 
The other has 67.35’ of frontage at the terminus of Kristin Road.   
 

The two parcels with Graffam Road addresses and located on the northeast side of Darby Pond 
have access via a sand and gravel path that is labeled as Graffam Road Access & Utility Easement. 
This easement, in favor of the Town of Plymouth to access its Darby Pond Well Site actually 
bisects subject Parcel 107-20F-1 and runs along the northeast side of Parcel 107-20F-2.   

 
However, we do not believe this provides legal access to these parcels that could be used to 

obtain a building permit that would allow for development of these parcels as it is an easement in 
favor of the Town of Plymouth.   
 

REGULATORY ANALYSIS 
 
Zoning 
 

The subject acreage is located primarily within the Rural Residential (RR) zoning district of 
the Town of Plymouth. Uses allowed in this zone include: conservation areas, farming and 
ancillary uses, single-family detached dwellings, educational, religious, or municipal uses. 
 

Dimensional requirements include the following. 
 
 Minimum Lot Size (sf)  120,000 
 Minimum Width (ft)   200 
 Minimum Depth (ft)   200 
 Minimum Setbacks (ft)   
  Front      70 
  Side      na 
  Rear      50 
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 Maximum Building Height  35’ 
 Maximum Lot Coverage  15% 
 

Two parking spaces per dwelling unit are required. 
 
Residential Reduced Frontage by Special Permit (203-1H) 
 

There is a reduced frontage bylaw in town that allows for lots with as little as 30’ of frontage 
with the minimum lot size increased 200% of the normal zoning district minimum lot area.  No 
more than 3 lots can be formed from the existing frontage. No part of the lot may be narrower than 
30’. And these bylaw does not pertain to lots with frontage on a Major or Collector Street. 

 
In the RR zone the minimum lot area with a reduced frontage lot would be 240,000 sq ft or 

approximately 5.5 acres.   
 
Subdivision Rules and Regulations 
 

The rules and regulations governing the subdivision of land for Plymouth have been reviewed 
and a copy is retained in the appraiser’s files. 
 

Notable regulations include a limit on dead-end roadways/cul-de-sacs to no more than 500 feet 
in length unless a secondary means of egress can be established. Latter regulation is at the 
discretion of the planning board and is routinely waived. 
 

The minimum right-of-way for roadways is 50’. The minimum pavement width is 22’.  
 
Board of Health Septic System Regulations 
 

New and existing septic systems in town must conform to Title 5 of the State Environmental 
Code, 310 CMR 15.000. 
 
Wetlands Regulations 
 

The town wetland by-laws follow Commonwealth of Massachusetts wetlands regulations (310 
CMR 10.00 and 310 CMR 13.00). State wetland regulations prohibit construction of buildings 
within wetland areas. State wetland regulations also prohibit the subsurface disposal of wastewater 
within 50 feet of the edge of vegetated wetland and within 100 feet of a stream or other body of 
water, and the filling of more than 5,000 sq. ft. of wetlands, and then only for purposes of providing 
access within a parcel. 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE 
 

The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, defines highest and best use as "the 
reasonable, probable, and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is physically 
possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The 
four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 
financial feasibility, and maximum productivity." The highest and best use is often referred to as 
the optimum use. 
 

Given zoning, market conditions and the physical characteristics of the property, some form 
of residential development is the use that would likely yield the highest value for the 99.58 acres. 
Other legally permissibly uses include recreation, agriculture, open space, municipal, educational, 
and religious uses. 
 
 Now, combining legally permissible with physically possible. The subject land is limited in its 
development potential because of the non-contiguous nature of the 99.58 acres and the limited 
frontage/access. Only two of the 8 parcels have frontage on a public way. One is 59 Kristin Road. 
This 23.40-acre parcel with 67.35’ of frontage is connected to the 55.40 acre Parcel 107-20F-3.   
 
 The other parcel with road frontage, 107-23-4, has 10’ of frontage on Carver Road that leads 
to wetlands. This parcel connects to Parcel 107-63-10.  These two parcels have no development 
potential as they are over 50% wetlands and the 10’ of frontage is insufficient to meet minimum 
criteria in the RR zone.   
 
 Parcel 107-9A is 2.85 acres and borders Darby Pond. This parcel has no independent 
development potential as it has no road frontage and is mostly floodplain.   
 
 Parcel 107-22 is 0.77 acres. It has no independent development potential as it is too small (0.77 
acres in a zoning district where the minimum is 2.75 acres) and has no road frontage.   
 
 Parcel 107-20F-2 is 1.8 acres and border Darby Pond. While this parcel does have frontage on 
a right of way in favor of the Town of Plymouth to allow for access to their property further north, 
it is not sufficient as frontage on a public way needed to be considered a building lot. For this 
reason, along with a location in floodplain, and its lack of size in a zoning district where 2.75 acres 
is the minimum, this parcel has no independent development potential. 
 
 Parcel 107-20F-1 is 3.0 acres. It is bisected by the aforementioned right of way. It has sufficient 
land area to be considered a building lot. However, as with Parcel 20F-2, the right of way access 
is not considered sufficient as frontage on a public way to allow for a building permit to be issued. 
In addition, because the right of way bisects this land it would prevent placement of a dwelling on 
site. Also, a portion of this parcel is within the boundaries of the 100-year flood hazard zone.  For 
these reasons this parcel has no independent development potential. 
 
 So lets return to the parcel(s) with frontage that could be used for development. Parcel 107-
24A has 67.35’ of frontage at the end of Kristin Road.  I reached out to Robin Carver, the Town 
Planner for the Town of Plymouth for guidance on what could be done with this access. The first 
thought was extending Kristin Road the allowed 500’ to provide enough frontage for 5-7 single 
family building lots. The problem with this possible scenario is that Kristin Road is already a dead 
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end road approximately 650’ past the intersection with Anawon Road. So extending it an additional 
500’ would not be allowed without a significant variance. But to allow for this variance a 
secondary means of egress would be needed for public safety purposes.  This secondary means of 
egress is not possible. 
 
 Although installing a roadway to allow for subdivision and development of Parcel 107-24A is 
not likely possible, there is bylaw within the Plymouth Zoning code that would allow for 
subdivision and creation of building lots. The Residential Reduced Frontage by Special Permit 
(203-1H) allows for lots with as little as 30’ of frontage with the minimum lot size increased 200% 
of the normal zoning district minimum lot area.  No more than 3 lots can be formed from the 
existing frontage.  No part of the lot may be narrower than 30’. And this bylaw does not pertain to 
lots with frontage on a Major or Collector Street.  In the RR zone the minimum lot area with a 
reduced frontage lot would be 240,000 sq ft or approximately 5.5 acres.   
 
 So with 67.35’ of frontage there is possibility of two large lots at the end of Kristin Road. I 
confirmed this with Robin Carver, the Town Planner.  This would require a special permit, but the 
subject meets all the criteria to allow for the two, reduced frontage lots.   
 
 Based upon the analysis displayed above, it is my opinion that the highest and best use of the 
subject property, as of the date of valuation, is to subdivide the 23.4 acre Parcel 107-24A into two, 
large, reduced frontage lots and subsequent development of these two lots with single-family 
homes that conform to buyer demands in the Plymouth. For the 7 remaining parcels with no 
development potential the highest and best use is passive recreation, open space.   
 
 A highest and best use plan can be found on the following page. 
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EXPOSURE TIME 

 
The Dictionary of Real Estate, 6th Edition, defines Exposure Time as: 

 
1. The time a property remains on the market. 
2. [The] estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been 

offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on 
the effective date of the appraisal. Exposure time is a retrospective opinion based on an 
analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market. (USPAP, 2016-2017 ed.) 

 
In other words, how long do I estimate it would have taken to sell the subject property at the 

estimated “as is” value of $900,000?  Based upon a review of the periods it took to sell the 
comparable sales presented later in this report, it is my opinion that a reasonable exposure time is 
9 to 12 months. 
 

APPRAISAL PROCESS 
 

The methodology traditionally used for the valuation of real property is derived from three 
basic approaches to value; The Cost Approach, the Sales Comparison Approach and the Income 
Capitalization Approach. From the indicated values produced by each of these approaches and the 
weight accorded to each, an estimate of market value is made. The following is a brief summary 
of the method used in each approach to value. 
 
Cost Approach 
 

The Cost Approach is devoted to analysis of the physical value of a property; that is the market 
value of the land, assuming it were vacant, to which is added the depreciated value of the 
improvements to the site. The latter is estimated to be the reproduction cost of the improvements 
less accrued depreciation from all causes. 
 
Sales Comparison Approach 
 

The Sales Comparison Approach is based upon the principle of substitution; that is, when a 
property is replaceable in the market, its value tends to be set at the cost of acquiring an equally 
desirable substitute property assuming no costly delay in making the substitution. Since few 
properties are ever identical, the necessary adjustments for differences between comparable 
properties and the subject property are to a certain extent a function of the appraiser’s experience 
and judgment. 
 
Income Capitalization Approach 
 

The Income Capitalization Approach is an analysis of the subject property in terms of its ability 
to produce an annual net income in dollars. This estimated net annual income is then capitalized 
at a rate commensurate with the relative certainty of its continuance and the risk involved in 
ownership of the property. 
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VALUATION METHODS USED 
 

In order to estimate the value of the 99.58 acre property in accordance with my highest and 
best use projection, I utilized a “Subdivision Analysis” or “Cost of Development Analysis”. 
 
Cost of Development/Subdivision Analysis 
 

The Cost of Development Approach or Subdivision Sellout Analysis is a valuation tool 
available to the appraiser when subdivision and development represent the highest and best use of 
a property. The Cost of Development Approach, or Subdivision Analysis, is a hybrid of all three 
traditional approaches to value; Cost Approach, Income Approach, and Sales Comparison 
Approach, and uses techniques from all three. 
 

In this case, after determining the number and type of lots that can be created from the 
appraised parcel, physically, legally, and economically, a sales comparison analysis of finished 
lots is then undertaken. There are 2 potential large, vacant lots per my highest and best use 
conclusion, along with 7 parcels of “low utility” land totaling 76.18 acres that do have value in 
this market. After adjusting the comparable sales for differences, the appraiser estimates the most 
likely retail sale prices of these lots and parcels, the probable development period and the 
absorption rate. 
 

All costs associated with constructing and selling the lots are then deducted from their 
projected retail sale prices. The periodic net sale proceeds are then discounted to present value at 
an appropriate yield rate over the estimated period required for the project development and market 
absorption. The result is an indication of the value of the property ‘as-is’. 
 
Retail Lot Price Projections – We begin with a projection of the retail price potential for the 2 
possible subject lots. A search for building lot sales, as well as current listings, was conducted in 
Plymouth dating back 36 months. Of the 10+ sales first researched, 9 sales were considered most 
similar to the potential vacant subject lots in terms of location, size of lots, and available utilities. 
The following are narrative details on these 9 lot sales.   
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PLYMOUTH LOT SALES SUMMARY Date of Valuation: 5-Aug-22
(presented highest $ to lowest) Annual Time Adjustment 5.0%

TIME
SALE ADJUSTED

PRICE/ SALE LOT SIZE LEGAL WATER/ GRANTOR/
ADDRESS DATE PRICE (ac) REF(Bk/Pg) SEWER GRANTEE

1. 33 Trails End Cove Rd $400,000 $428,609 3.71 54492/158 private/ Paul S. Muther/
Plymouth 1-Mar-21   private William Askew

Comments: Great Herring Pond front lot in south Plymouth.  This lot is close to the Sagamore 
Bridge. Wooded lot that slopes gently down to the pond from its froad frontage.

2. 60 Steeple Chase $379,900 $384,116 1.45 LC 669/65 private/ David Teplow/
Plymouth 16-May-22   private Timothy Goonan

Comments: Little Long Pond front lot in south Plymouth.  Sloping lot created some issues
with siting of the dwelling built on the lot.

3. 1928R off State Road $370,000 $381,761 2.55 56183/24 private/ Donald Quinn/
Plymouth 16-Dec-21   private Patrick Downey

Comments: Lot located in the Ellisville area of Plymouth.  One of two new lots.  Distant, seasonal
views of ocean from lot. Common drive serves the two new lots.

4. 173R-2 Old Sandwich Rd $350,000 $375,177 19.10 54476/321 private/ Lorenz B. Cueni/
Plymouth 26-Feb-21   private Ryan Vayo

Comments: Large lot  in Chiltonville area of Plymouth.  Northern portion of town. The lot has pond 
views and some frontage, but the latter is not considered 'usable'. Access via Bump Rock Rd. 

5. 9 Hibiscus Lane $293,500 $319,559 3.02 53691/203 private/ Mark Paronich/
Plymouth 26-Oct-20   private Virginia Stutzman 

Comments: Lot located in Chiltonville area of town and abuts the 12th hole of the Plymouth Country
Club.  Wooded, gently sloping lot.

6. Lot 30A Doten Road $290,000 $315,748 1.16 63806/73 public/ Mary Kennedy/
Plymouth 26-Oct-20   private Jacquelyn Roche

Comments: Lot located in the Chiltonville area.  Abuts Plymouth Country Club.  Lot has access to
municipal water.

7. 1510 Old Sandwich Road $265,000 $286,931 2.87 53971/349 private/ Edward Simpson/
Plymouth 9-Dec-20   private Chris G. Barry

Comments:  Lot located offf of Route 3A in the Ellisville area of town. Distant ocean view. 
Sloping, wooded lot.  Busier street.

8. 21 Pine Mountain Drive $245,000 $261,516 1.64 54701/323 public/ Paul Kelleher/
Plymouth 31-Mar-21   private North Sound Homebuilding

Comments:  Smaller lot in the Ellisville area of town.  Views of ocean east of lot. Small lot and marginal
soils limit septic to 3br.  

9. 1865 State Road $235,000 $247,719 2.93 55269/4 private/ Edward Simpson/
Plymouth 6-Jul-21   private Absolute Building 

Comments:  Lot located offf of Route 3A in the Ellisville area of town. Distant ocean view. 
Sloping, wooded lot.  Busier street.
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Lot Sales Analysis 
 

The sales range in price from $235,000 to $400,000. For these sales, I made a market 
conditions/time adjustment of +5% on an annualized basis after a review of the Case-Shiller Index 
presented earlier and a review of MLS statistics discussed earlier. This appreciation rate is lower 
than some of the rates seen for single family homes in the market. However, after a review of sales 
of lots now, versus similar lots 3-4 years ago, it is my opinion that land prices have been 
appreciating at a slower rate for land than prices for homes.   
 

No adjustments were required in the conditions of sale, financing, or property rights appraised 
categories. 
 

I then compared the lots to the subject in six different categories as detailed below, as I feel 
these categories play the biggest role in determining lot prices in the subject market. Using this 
system, the subject lots had a rating of ’21.0’. 

 

 
 
 The two potential subject lots are quite large, averaging approximately 12 acres each. The only 
lot sale of this size is #4, at 19.1 acres. This lot sold for $350,000. It is superior in location to the 
subject lots and has better views and some pond frontage. 

LOT SALES COMPARISON
Ratings:  1 - Poor; 2  - Fair;  3 - Aver;  4 - Good;  5 - Excellent

Time Adj. Expected
 Sale Land Site  Development Total
# Address Price Area (ac) Location Size Views Utility Utilities Costs Score

SUBJECT LOT 1 --------- 11.13 3.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 21.00
SUBJECT LOT 2 --------- 12.27 3.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 21.00
  

#1. 33 Trails End Cove Rd $428,609 3.71 4.5 4.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 23.50
Plymouth        

#2. 60 Steeple Chase $384,116 1.45 4.5 3.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 22.50
Plymouth  

#3. 1928R off State Road $381,761 2.55 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 22.00
Plymouth  

#4. 173R-2 Old Sandwich Rd $375,177 19.10 4.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 23.00
 Plymouth  

#5. 9 Hibiscus Lane $319,559 3.02 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 22.00
 Plymouth  

#6. Lot 30A Doten Road $315,748 1.16 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 23.00
 Plymouth  

#7. 1510 Old Sandwich Road $286,931 2.87 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 21.00
 Plymouth  

#8. 21 Pine Mountain Drive $261,516 1.64 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 20.00
 Plymouth  

#9. 1865 State Road $247,719 2.93 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 20.00
 Plymouth  



Town of Plymouth CPC; Camp Norse 
Project # MA3929-CG 

37 

 
 Lot sales #1 through #6 are all generally superior to the subject in terms location. These lots 
are located closer to the ocean and have either ocean views, pond frontage or both.   
 
 Lot sales #8 and #9 are similar in location to the subject but much smaller in size. These lots 
are inferior to the subject. 
 
 Lot sale #7 is generally similar, overall to the subject lots using this rating system. While 
inferior in size this lot has slightly superior views and will come with the ability to connect to 
municipal water, while development of the subject lots will require private well installation.   
 

Based upon this analysis, I have projected the typical subject lot to have a retail value of 
$295,000. 

 
Up to the date of valuation, I adjusted the lot prices up at a 5% annualized rate. Going forward, 

I have projected an annual price increase at 4%, expecting a slight ‘cooling’ in market conditions. 
 
Low-Utility Land Parcel Retail Price Projection – In addition to the two potential building lots 
derived by subdividing Parcel 107-24A, there is 76.18 acres of low utility/ backland divided among 
7 parcels that also would have value in the Plymouth market. To project what these parcels might 
sell for I searched for recent sales of land that were either legally or physically ‘non buildable’, 
similar to these 7 subject parcels, or that offered a ‘lower’ utility’ and likely needed assemblage 
with other land in order to achieve maximum development potential.    
 
 Sales of this type of land are far less frequent than sales of building lots and ‘buildable’ acreage. 
Therefore, the search area and search period for comparable sales was extended beyond typical 
guidelines.   
 

The following is a summary of 7 restricted and/or non-buildable land sales, similar to the 
7 subject parcels totaling 76.18 acres.   
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LOW, LOWER-UTILITY RESIDENTIAL LAND SALES SUMMARY  
Date of Valuation 5-Aug-22
Annual Time Adjustment 5.00%

 TIME
 ADJUSTED

 ADDRESS/ GRANTOR/ SALE PRICE/ LAND LEGAL REF. PRICE/
# TOWN GRANTEE DATE/$ per AC AREA(ac) BOOK/PAGE ACRE FRONTAGE ZONING COMMENTS - REASON(S) FOR NON-BUILDABLE STATUS
1 . Lot 1A-8 Bump Road Rd Louise Gillock/ $68,000 6.67         54610/220 $10,903 157' Rural Res Wetlands and deed restriction cause this land to be unbuildable.  It is an open space parcel that fronts

Plymouth Dennis Smith 16-Mar-21 on Cold Bottom Pond.  Approximately 1/4 of this land is in Cold Bottom Pond.  A 40' right of way to three
  $10,195  other lots crosses this land.  Abuts Route 3 to the west. 

2 . Map 122 Lot 6 Everett Kenerson/ $20,000 5.90         53160/234 $3,732 0 R25 This strip of land is a portion of the western shoreline of Herring Pond. Narrow and long.  The land has
Herring Pond Road James Smith 30-Jul-20 no frontage and is accessible only by foot via public ways. Partly in a flood zone.
Plymouth  $3,390   

3 . Map 70 Lot 4 Mary Forcier/ $15,000 3.38         60515/307 $5,049 0 Res Triangular parcel of backland with no road frontage and no ability to connect to a righ of way.  Purchased
off Ring Road Jennifer MacDonald 4-Nov-19 by abutter to enhance yard.
Plympton  $4,438   

4 . Map 5 Lot 7 Jean Vitali/ $70,000 39.20       13289/103 $1,971 0 Res Ag Tract is 55% wetlands. It abuts I-195 and has walking access via an Algonquin gas easement from 
  Davis Road Timothy Milbert 8-Jul-20 Davis Road. Buyer farms land nearby and is considering use of land for potential solar fields.

Westport  $1,786    
5 . Map 24 Lot 22 Ira Smith/ $30,000 7.94         55429/16 $3,968 10' Res Lot has limited frontage and abuts 2 parcels that have the minmum frontage.  So it can't be assembled 

Spring Street Elyon Services, Inc. 4-Aug-21 with abutting land for development.  Has 10' wide access way. Was listed on MLS for 512 days prior
West Bridgewater  $3,778  to sale. Lot is wooded, has wetlands and a stream crosses it.   

6 . Map 5 Lot 5-79 David Pickering/ $20,000 15.70       56797/208 $1,289 195' Res R-3 Land is 99% wetlands/marsh.  It fronts on Assumption Road and Bay Avenue and is bisected by a 
Assumption Road David J. Good 12-May-22 12' Listed with MLS for 17 days at $29,000 before sale. 
Marshfield  $1,274   

7 . 5R Old Beaverdam Rd Wiratda Ouellette/ $17,000 1.26         54239/306 $14,483 0 MR 30 Wooded backland that was purchased by an abutter.  Parcel was on the market through MLS for 
Wareham Joel Sullivan 21-Jan-21 several months prior to sale.
  $13,449   
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 Is there a market for land for which no development potential exists? Yes, particularly in 
communities in which forestry and agriculture are practiced, and in towns which covet open space. 
This is still the case in the subject’s region. 
 
 The motivations of buyers of non-buildable or restricted land are wide-ranging and vastly 
different from motivations involving the purchase of "usable" properties. Some of the more 
common motivations or reasons for purchase include: 
 
 Agricultural use or timber rights.   
 
 An abutter, who simply wants to increase the size of one’s yard, create a larger buffer between 
a neighbor, or have extra room to walk their dog or for their children to play. 
 
 In the case of non-restricted land, that is non-buildable due to lack of access, a 'gambler'-type 
developer who thinks that, through assemblage of other land, that access to the non-buildable 
parcel could be obtained, making it 'buildable'. 
 
 The local municipality may want to purchase the property for conservation, or perhaps prevent 
a higher authority such as the State or U.S. Government from acquiring the tract for other uses.  
 
 Nature conservancy. If a site were a natural nesting ground for a specific species, many 
government agencies, including the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Agency, would be interested in acquiring 
the parcel.   
 
 Recreational use.   
 
 A factor that plays a role in determining the sale price of non-buildable or restricted land is the 
size of the parcel involved. Larger parcels tend to sell for less on a per acre basis than similar 
parcels that are simply smaller. The inverse is also true.   
 
 Another characteristic of the market for restricted or non-buildable land is that it is less 
‘structured’ than other segments of the real estate market. The price range for a three-bedroom 
ranch or a two-acre building lot in a particular town is fairly tight and determined by numerous 
sales. Price negotiations for non-buildable or restricted land often begin at the assessment of the 
land by the town and vary significantly depending upon the motivations of the buyer. Abutters 
tend to pay more for this type of land than non-abutters.   
 
 We have compared these sales to the subject on a price per acre basis. This is the most common, 
if not the only, unit of comparison used by buyers and sellers of this property type.   
 
 Of the 7 sales listed, some were highly ‘usable’ for other purposes such as recreational 
purposes. These sales, which offer higher utility, tend to sell for more than acreage that is 
predominantly wetlands and floodplain.   
 
 The 7 sales have time adjusted prices per acre ranging from $1,289 to $14,483 shown as 
follows:  
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 TIME
 ADJUSTED

 ADDRESS/  P LAND PRICE/
# TOWN $  AREA(ac) ACRE FRONTAGE ZONING COMMENTS - REASON(S) FOR NON-BUILDABLE STATUS
1 . Lot 1A-8 Bump Road Rd 6.67         $10,903 157' Rural Res Wetlands and deed restriction cause this land to be unbuildable.  It is an open space parcel that fronts

Plymouth on Cold Bottom Pond.  Approximately 1/4 of this land is in Cold Bottom Pond.  A 40' right of way to three
  other lots crosses this land.  Abuts Route 3 to the west. 

2 . Map 122 Lot 6 5.90         $3,732 0 R25 This strip of land is a portion of the western shoreline of Herring Pond. Narrow and long.  The land has
Herring Pond Road no frontage and is accessible only by foot via public ways. Partly in a flood zone.
Plymouth   

3 . Map 70 Lot 4 3.38         $5,049 0 Res Triangular parcel of backland with no road frontage and no ability to connect to a righ of way.  Purchased
off Ring Road by abutter to enhance yard.
Plympton   

4 . Map 5 Lot 7 39.20       $1,971 0 Res Ag Tract is 55% wetlands. It abuts I-195 and has walking access via an Algonquin gas easement from 
  Davis Road Davis Road. Buyer farms land nearby and is considering use of land for potential solar fields.

Westport    
5 . Map 24 Lot 22 7.94         $3,968 10' Res Lot has limited frontage and abuts 2 parcels that have the minmum frontage.  So it can't be assembled 

Spring Street with abutting land for development.  Has 10' wide access way. Was listed on MLS for 512 days prior
West Bridgewater  to sale. Lot is wooded, has wetlands and a stream crosses it.   

6 . Map 5 Lot 5-79 15.70       $1,289 195' Res R-3 Land is 99% wetlands/marsh.  It fronts on Assumption Road and Bay Avenue and is bisected by a 
Assumption Road 12' Listed with MLS for 17 days at $29,000 before sale. 
Marshfield   

7 . 5R Old Beaverdam Rd 1.26         $14,483 0 MR 30 Wooded backland that was purchased by an abutter.  Parcel was on the market through MLS for 
Wareham several months prior to sale.
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 The sale at the lower end of the range at $1,289 per acre is 99% marsh and wetlands. It has 
very little utility.  The sale at the upper end of the range is both small and 100% upland and usable. 
It just can’t be developed independently due to the lack of frontage. 
 
 The large subject, low utility parcel of 107-20F-3 offers the most potential for recreational use 
suggesting a high price per acre. But the large size of this parcels indicates the price per acre should 
be tempered.   
 
 Parcels 107-20F-1 and 107-20F-2 have been projected at the highest prices per acre because 
they are both small, have high utility or ‘usability’ and they do have foot access.   
 
 Parcels 107-23-4 and 107-63-10 have been projected at the lowest price per acre as they are 
generally unusable for recreational purposes.   
 
 Based upon a review of each sale and the analysis completed, the following retail price 
projections are made for the 7 subject “low utility” land parcels: 
 

 
 
Absorption - Retail price projections for the 2 lots and low-utility land parcels have been made. 
The next step in the Cost of Development Analysis is to project a sellout period. This period would 
include the time it takes to market, sell and close on each of the components. Based upon a review 
of the time it took to sell the comparable lots discussed above, I project that all components could 
be sold in one year, or two six-month periods as shown on the cash flow model to follow. 
 
Development Expenses 
 

An estimate of the retail potential and a sellout period for the lots has been made. It is now 
necessary to deduct expenses related to the construction and marketing of the lots to individual 
buyers. 

 
The following is an estimate and summary of the necessary expenses. 

 
Engineering/Approvals – Based upon discussion with two area engineering firms, I have 
projected a total allowance/cost of $15,000 or $7,500 per lot to pay for the cost of ANR plans, soil 
testing, and septic designs. 

Road Price Per   
Street Address Assessors' Parcel Acres Frontage (ft) Acre

Darby Pond 107-000-009A-000 2.85 none x 8,000$      = 22,784$      
100-122 Graffam Rd. 107-000-020F-001 3.00 none x 12,000$    = 35,988$      
72-78 Graffam Road 107-000-020F-002 1.80 none x 12,000$    = 21,588$      
79R Carver Rd. 107-000-020F-003 55.40 none x 6,000$      = 332,394$    
0 Woodland-Sherman 107-000-022-000 0.77 none x 10,000$    = 7,700$        
0 Graffam Rd. 107-000-023-004 10.86 10.00 x 5,000$      = 54,295$      
0 Graffam Rd. 107-000-063-10 1.51 none x 4,000$      = 6,040$         

  Total 480,789$    
Rounded 480,000$    
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Real Estate Taxes During Sellout – At present there are no real estate taxes due because of the 
not for profit ownership of the land. And as discussed earlier, the current assessment by the town 
of the 8 parcels is not reflective of market value.   
 
 I have deducted a total allowance of $10,000 to account for real estate taxes that may be due 
during the projected 12-month sellout. The current tax rate in Plymouth is $15.43 per assessed 
thousand. If we assume a realistic assessment of $900,000 in total for the property, the annual taxes 
would be $14,658.5. But because the land or portions thereof will be sold off during the year, not 
all of this amount will be borne by the developer/buyer of the land. The $10,000 allowance is 
considered sufficient to cover real estate taxes during sellout.  
 
Marketing Expense – A marketing expense has been estimated for the purpose of allocating 
resources to the marketing and sale of the individual components. An allowance of 5% of the sale 
price has been used and is the norm for commissions in the Plymouth area. 
 
Discount Rate – Discounting is simply the conversion of future benefits and cash flows into a 
present value. In this case, on the valuation model that follows, we have 2 cash flows that need to 
be discounted into a present value. The aggregate for the 2 cash flows is $991,388. The question 
arises: “But why wouldn’t the property be worth the $991,388?” This is because this figure 
suggests a developer would buy the land, pay for engineering and testing, brokerage fees, and all 
carrying costs over the 12 months, and assume all financial risk associated with the development 
- for free. This obviously would not happen. Therefore, I need to convert the future benefits of 
$991,388 into a present value using a rate that accounts for the time value of money and 
compensation for the illiquidity of funds; this includes a factor for the risk associated with 
installing a roadway, carrying costs, and selling the various components of the development; and 
it includes a factor for overhead and entrepreneurial profit. 
 

The Dictionary of Real Estate, 6th Edition, defines Discount Rate as: 
 
“A rate of return on capital used to convert future payments or receipts into present value; usually 
considered to be a synonym for yield rate.” (p 66) 
 

In order to project a rate commensurate with the subject property, I have reviewed two sets of 
investor/developer surveys, excerpts of which can be found in the Addenda section to this report. 
The range of discount rates from the Realty Rates most recent survey ranges from 15% to 32%, 
with an average of 23%. I have projected a discount rate at the lower end of this range at 15% for 
this analysis. The projected 2-lot development requires no approvals, nor infrastructure, is located 
in strong market conditions, and represents low risk to a developer, which in turn means a lower 
required reward and discount rate. 
 
SUMMARY – After making expense deductions, the net cash flows are derived and the present 
worth of the investment can be calculated. After applying an appropriate discount rate, it is my 
opinion that the market value of the 99.58-acre property, as is, assuming purchase by a single 
buyer, as of August 5, 2022 via the Cost of Development Approach, is $900,000. The following is 
my Cost of Development model. 
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SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS

Subject Property       Development Presumptions/Expenses

Date of Valuation 5-Aug-22
Camp Norse Plymouth Parcels Average Lot Price 295,000$       

 Semi-Annual Price Change 2.0%
99.58 Acres Semi-Annual Cost Change 2.0%

Real Estate Taxes (during sellout) $10,000
 Legal - Closing Cost per lot $4.56/$1000+$1000 per lot

SEMI ANNUAL PERIODS Assumed Tax per lot $2,137
 Advertising, brokerage 5%
 Discount Rate 15% (7.5% semi annual)

(includes overhead and developers profit, time cost of money, risk)

Number of VACANT lots to be sold 2 Sales During Period 1 1  
Lots Remaining 1 0  

INCOME PERIOD 1 PERIOD 2 TOTALS
  Proceeds from Lot Sales 295,000$     300,900$       595,900$               
  Proceeds from Sale of Low Utility/Non BuildableParcels -$            480,000$       480,000$               

Total 295,000$     780,900$       1,075,900$            

 
EXPENSES  
  Engineering/Soil Testing/Septic Designs    15,000$      -$              15,000$                 
  Legal Expense/Closing Costs  $4.56/$1000+$1000 2,345$        3,372$           5,717$                  
  Real Estate Taxes During Sellout    7,500$        2,500$           10,000$                 
  Advertising, brokerage @ 5% of sales proceeds 14,750$      39,045$         53,795$                 

 
  Total Expenses 39,595$      44,917$         84,512$                  
  Net Development Proceeds 255,405$     735,983$       991,388$                
  PRESENT WORTH OF NET PROCEEDS $874,456 Rounded to $900,000  
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RECONCILIATION AND VALUE CONCLUSION 
 

The final step in estimating the market value of the property is a correlation of the value from 
each of the approaches utilized in the appraisal process. To estimate the value of the 99.58-acre 
property, I utilized the “Subdivision Analysis” or “Cost of Development Approach”. 

 
This approach used is an alternative method of valuation, commonly referred to as a 

“Subdivision Analysis” or “Cost of Development Analysis”. This is a valuation tool available to 
the appraiser when subdivision and development represent the highest and best use of a property. 
Nine building lot sales were reviewed and analyzed in order to make retail price projections for 
the 2 lots possible from a subdivision of the land in accordance with my opinion of the highest and 
best use. I also reviewed 7 sales of “low utility” type land for comparison to the 78.16 acres/7 
parcels that in my highest and best use conclusion have no readily independent development 
potential but do have value for passive recreation or perhaps assemblage with abutting land in the 
future for development. A price projection for these parcels were made based upon a review of 
these sales. 

 
Costs necessary to achieve these retail prices were projected based upon a review of actual 

costs of similar developments in the area, along with expected brokerage commissions and real 
estate tax costs. The net proceeds from this exercise were then discounted at a 15% rate to produce 
an indication of value of $900,000. 

 
Based upon the methods of valuation used, it is my opinion that the market value of the subject 

property, subject to the extraordinary assumptions cited, as of August 5, 2022 is: 
 

NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($900,000) 
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CERTIFICATION OF VALUE 
 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, 
 
• the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
• the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 

limiting conditions, and are my personal unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 
• I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no 

personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 
• my compensation is not contingent on an action or event resulting from the analyses, opinions, 

conclusions in, or the use of this report. 
• I have performed no services as an appraiser regarding the property that is the subject of this report 

within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 
• my analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 

conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional 
Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

• the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its 
duly authorized representatives. 

• I am currently certified under the voluntary continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. 
• I made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report and each of the comparables 

sales used. 
• no one provided significant professional assistance to the person(s) signing this report. 
• the appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the 

approval of a loan. 
 
This appraisal has been completed using the following extraordinary assumptions: 
 
• No specific geotechnical engineering data has been provided, and as of the date of valuation, the subject 

property was not included as either a contaminated site or a location to be investigated by the Bureau 
of Waste Site Cleanup of the Department of Environmental Protection, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts. It is an extraordinary assumption in this report, therefore, that the subject site is not a 
contaminated site. 

• It is an extraordinary assumption that the land has the development potential as stated in the highest 
and best use section of this report. 

 
Based upon the data presented above, it is my opinion that the market value of the fee simple interest 

in the subject property, subject to the definitions, limiting conditions, extraordinary assumptions, and 
certifications set forth in the attached report, as of August 5, 2022 is: 
 

NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($900,000) 

 

     
Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE 
Senior Appraiser and Advisor 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License #495 
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APPENDIX 
 

• Subject Property Deeds 
• Comparable Building Lot Sales Location Map 
• Comparable Low Utility Land Sales Location Map 
• PWC National Land Market Survey 
• Realty Rates Developer Survey Excerpts 
• Qualifications 

  



Town of Plymouth CPC, Camp Norse 
Project # MA3929-CG 

47 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY DEEDS 
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COMPARABLE BUILDING LOT SALES 
LOCATION MAP 
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COMPARABLE LOW UTILITY LAND SALES 
LOCATION MAP  
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PWC NATIONAL LAND MARKET SURVEY 
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REALTY RATES DEVELOPER SURVEY 
EXCERPTS 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF CHRISTOPHER H. BOWLER 
SENIOR APPRAISER AND ADVISOR 

 
EDUCATION 
 
• BA Economics, Union College, Schenectady, New York 1987 

 
• Appraisal Institute 
 Course SPP Standards of Professional Practice 
 Course 1A-1 Basic Appraisal Principles, Methods and Techniques 
 Course 1A-2 Basic Valuation Theory and Techniques 
 Course 8-1 Residential Valuation 
 Course 1B-A Capitalization Theory & Techniques Part A 
 Course 1B-B Capitalization Theory & Techniques Part B 
 Course 550 Advanced Applications 
 Course 410 Standards of Professional Practice Part A 
 Course 420 Standards of Professional Practice Part B 
 Course 540 Report Writing & Valuation Analysis 
 
• Argus Software 
 Valuation DCF 2 Day Training; 11/09 
 
PROFESSIONAL AND TRADE AFFILIATIONS 
 
• The Counselors of Real Estate 

2015  CRE Designation #13359 
 
• Appraisal Institute 

1992  Senior Residential Appraiser - SRA Designation 
2000  Member of Appraisal Institute - MAI Designation #11564 
2002-4  Director, Massachusetts Chapter 
2005   Secretary, Massachusetts Chapter 
2006  Treasurer, Massachusetts Chapter 
2007  Vice President, Massachusetts Chapter 
2008  President, Massachusetts Chapter 

 
• Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License #495 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
Qualified expert witness; Land Court of Massachusetts.  
Qualified expert witness; Massachusetts Appellate Tax Board. 
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BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 
 

Presently a Senior Appraiser and Advisor for LandVest, Inc. Mr. Bowler has prepared 
appraisals of apartment complexes, office buildings, industrial buildings, shopping centers, 
research and development facilities, hotels/motels, golf courses, restaurants, laboratory-life 
sciences buildings, medical office buildings, auto dealerships, truck terminals, warehouses, bank 
branches, commercial and industrial condominium units and buildings, lumber yards, service 
stations, industrial mill buildings, and cranberry bogs. 
 

Mr. Bowler's experience also includes the appraisal of large tracts of land, conservation 
restrictions, proposed developments; condominium projects, mixed use retail and residential, and 
traditional single-family subdivisions. Mr. Bowler has prepared market studies and feasibility 
analyses for proposed developments of both residential and commercial projects. Mr. Bowler has 
been employed in the following manner during his professional career. 
 
2022-present Senior Appraiser and Consultant 
    LandVest Inc. 
    Boston, Massachusetts 
 
1992-2022  Senior Associate 
    Avery Associates 
    Acton, Massachusetts 
 
1987-1992  Real Estate Appraiser 
    Edward W. Bowler Associates 
    Waltham, Massachusetts 
 
1987   Research Associate 

New York State Department of Transportation 
    Albany, New York 
 
BUSINESS ADDRESS 
LandVest, Inc. 
10 Post Office Square 
Suite 1125 
Boston, MA 02109 
Tel: 978-294-9056 
Cell: 978-844-0314 
Fax: 617-482-7957   
cbowler@landvest.com 

mailto:cbowler@landvest.com
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Partial Client List 
 

INSTITUTIONAL - FINANCIAL - FIDUCIARY 
 
Ballentine Partners  
Bank of America/US Trust Company 
Bank of Boston* 
Bank of Canton 
Bessemer Trust 
Boston Private Bank & Trust 
Brown Advisory 
California National Bank 
Chemical Banking – NYC* 
Citibank - New York 
Commercial Bank of San Francisco 
Daintree Advisors 
Fiduciary Trust Company 
Fleet National Bank* 
GE Capital Services - SFG 
International Bank of Singapore 

Investor's Bank & Trust Company 
Market Street Trust 
Mercantile Bank 
OnBank - Syracuse 
People's Bank 
Resource Investment, Inc. 
Salem Five  
Shawmut National Corp.* 
State Street Bank - Trust Dept.* 
Strategic Timberland Trust (STT) 
The Forestland Group 
Wainwright Bank & Trust Co. 
Wellington Management Co. 
Wells Fargo Bank 
Welch & Forbes 

 
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 
 
Belmont Hill School 
Boston University 
Bowdoin College 
Brooks School 
Brown University 
Clarke Schools 
Dartmouth College 
Daycroft School 
Endicott College 
Fenn School 
Franconia College 
Gill/St. Bernard's School 
Gould Academy 
Harvard University 
Hillside School 
The Hyde Schools 
John Dewey Academy 

Landmark School 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
Middlesex School 
University of Massachusetts (Boston) 
University of New Brunswick 
New England College 
Newbury College 
Northfield Mt. Hermon 
Paul Smith’s College 
Phillips Exeter Academy 
Pine Manor College 
Rudolph Steiner School 
St. Mark’s School (West Campus) 
St. Paul's School 
Windham College 
Yale University 

 
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 
 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. (FDIC) 
Land for Maine’s Future  
Maine Bureau of Public Lands 
Maine Department of Conservation 
Maine Dept of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 

Maine Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
MA Capital Asset Management and 
 Maintenance 
Massachusetts Dept. of Agriculture 
Massachusetts Dept. of Environmental  



Town of Plymouth CPC, Camp Norse 
Project # MA929-CG 

75 

Protection 
Massachusetts Department of Fish and Game 
Massachusetts Division of Fisheries &  
Wildlife 
New York Dept. of Transportation 
New York Dept. of Environmental  

Conservation 
Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC) 
South Carolina Department of Revenue 
United States Forest Service 
U. S. General Services Administration 

 
INDEPENDENT NON-PROFITS 
 
Baxter State Park Authority 
The Biophilia Foundation 
Boy Scouts of America, Narragansett Council 
The Brattleboro Housing Authority 
Buzzards Bay Coalition 
Cathedral Square Corporation 
Elizabeth Peabody House 
FARM Institute (on Martha’s Vineyard) 
Feoffees of the Grammar School 
Gilman Housing Trust 
Hale Reservation 
Hammond Castle Museum 
Historic New England 
Housing Vermont 
Lincoln Land Institute 
Nantucket Airport Commission 

Neponset River Watershed Association 
New England Deaconess Association 
New England Forestry Foundation 
New England Natural Resources Center 
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority 
Old Sturbridge Village, Inc 
The Plummer Home for Boys 
Rensselaer Plateau Alliance 
Rockingham Community Land Trust 
Shelburne Farms 
Southwestern Community Services, Inc 
Weston Historical Commission 
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 
YMCA 
YWCA

 
LAND TRUSTS 
 
Appalachian Mountain Club 
Berkshire Natural Resources Council 
Blue Hill Heritage Trust 
Boxford Trails Association/ 
Boxford Open Land Trust 
Burlington Community Land Trust 
Buzzards Bay Coalition 
Cape Elizabeth Land Trust 
The Conservation Fund 
Damariscotta Lake Watershed Association 
Delta Waterfowl Foundation 
Essex County Greenbelt Association 
Forest Society of Maine 
Hale Reservation 
Mahoosuc Land Trust 
Massachusetts Audubon Society 
Maine Coast Heritage Trust 
Maine Wilderness Watershed Trust 
Metacomet Land Trust 
Mianus River Gorge Preserve, Inc. 

Mount Grace Land Conservation Trust 
Nantucket Conservation Foundation 
Naromi Land Trust 
The National Trust for Historic Preservation 
The Nature Conservancy 
Northeast Wilderness Trust 
Open Space Institute 
Pacific Forest Trust 
Rangeley Lakes Heritage Trust 
The Rural Land Foundation 
Scarborough Land Conservation Trust 
Sherborn Rural Land Foundation 
Southeast New Hampshire Land Trust 
Sudbury Valley Trustees 
Sweet Water Trust 
The Trust for Public Land 
The Trustees of Reservations 
Vermont Land Trust 
Westwood Land Trust 
Woodie Wheaton Land Trust 
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LEGAL 
 
Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson 
Burns & Levinson  
Cravath, Swain & Moore LLP 
Edwards Wildman/Locke Lord 
Foley Hoag LLP 
Choate Hall & Stewart 
Gilberti Stinziano Heintz & Smith, P.C. 
Goodwin Procter 
Goulston & Storrs 
Harmon, Jones & Sanford 
Hemenway & Barnes 
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky & Popeo 

Nixon Peabody 
Nutter McClennen & Fish 
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 
Peabody & Arnold* 
Pierce Atwood LLP 
Rackemann, Sawyer & Brewster 
Riemer & Bronstien 
Ropes & Gray 
Shaheen & Gordon, P.A. 
Law Office of Stephen J. Small, P.C. 
Verrill Dana LLP 
White & Case 
Wilmer Hale

 
MUNICIPALITIES 
 
Town of Acton, Massachusetts 
Town of Altamont, New York 
Town of Ashland, Massachusetts 
Town of Belmont, Massachusetts 
Town of Bolton, Massachusetts 
Town of Bridgewater, Massachusetts 
City of Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Town of Cohasset, Massachusetts 
Town of Easton, Massachusetts 
Town of Groveland, Massachusetts 
Town of Lenox, Massachusetts 
Town of Leverett, Massachusetts 
Town of Lexington, Massachusetts 
Town of Littleton, Massachusetts 

Town of Mendon, Massachusetts 
Town of Milton, Massachusetts 
Town of Monson, Massachusetts 
Town of Nantucket, Massachusetts 
City of Newton, Massachusetts 
Town of North Andover, Massachusetts 
Town of Norwell, Massachusetts 
Town of Rowley, Massachusetts 
Town of Truro, Massachusetts 
Town of Wayland, Massachusetts 
Town of Weston, Massachusetts 
Town of Westwood, Massachusetts 
Town of Winchendon, Massachusetts

 
PRIVATE - CORPORATE 
 
Crown Vantage Corp. 
Group Hosp. & Medical Services 
International Paper Company 
J.D. Irving, Ltd. 
Lassiter Properties, Inc. 
Mead Oxford Corp. 
Mercy Health Systems 

Niagra Mohawk Corp. 
Okamura Corporation 
Raychem, Inc. 
Ryder Truck, Inc. 
Six Rivers Limited Partnership 
Wagner Forest Management, Ltd. 
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RELIGIOUS ORDERS 
 
Dominican Sisters (Gloucester, MA) 
Dominican Sisters of Spaarkill 
Episcopal Diocese of Boston 
Episcopal Diocese of Western Massachusetts 
La Sallette Order 
Marist Brothers 
Salesian Society 
Sisters of Notre Dame de Namur 
Society of St. Margaret 
St. Scholastica Priory 
United Church of Christ 
 
*Prior to Merger, Acquisition or Dispansion 
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